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Dear Sir/Madam,  

Guarantee of Origin Schemes for Hydrogen and Renewable Electricity 

The Clean Energy Council welcomes the release of the Australian Government’s discussion paper 

on a guarantee of origin scheme for hydrogen and renewable electricity. 

 

As you will be aware, the Clean Energy Council (CEC) is the peak body for the clean energy 

industry in Australia. We represent and work with over 900 of the leading businesses operating in 

renewable energy and energy storage including the emerging sector of renewable hydrogen, and 

are committed to accelerating Australia’s transition to a clean energy future.   

 

The Hydrogen Guarantee of Origin (herein referred to as the ‘H2GO’) scheme is of critical 

importance to the renewable energy sector, as it will provide our emerging producers with a means 

of differentiating their zero emissions product from fossil-based hydrogen which may or may not 

have any carbon sequestration (to date, none do).   

 

International commitments to decarbonisation over the next 30 years are the principal driver for a 

new hydrogen industry, and as such, the integrity of the carbon accounting which underpins the 

scheme is critical to the credibility and success of this scheme. Any measures which may dilute or 

disguise the emissions profile of the hydrogen bearing a certification from Australia’s H2GO 

scheme risks the reputation of the scheme as a whole among our trading partners and international 

peers.  

 

It is worth recognising that the primary attraction of this voluntary scheme for producers will be to 

demonstrate the ‘clean credentials’ of one’s product. Hydrogen producers who do not either 

produce renewable hydrogen or sequester their emissions may be less likely to opt-in to the 

scheme, particularly in the short term.  

 

We welcome the extensive international engagement that DISER has undertaken to inform the 

scheme design, and encourage the Department to ensure that Australia’s scheme remains closely 

aligned with the expectations of our key international counterparts and trading partners.  

 

Broadly speaking, the framework set out in the discussion paper is supported by the CEC as a well-

considered and robust approach to the future design of the scheme, and we welcome DISER’s 

continued engagement with the renewable energy sector to fine-tune the design details.  

 

Below, we outline our response to a number of the key issues/design considerations for the 

scheme, and in the appendix we provide a more comprehensive response to the questions posed 

in the discussion paper.  

 

mailto:Hydrogen@industry.gov.au


 

2 
 

1. Support for a Government-led scheme, administered by the Clean Energy Regulator  

It is in the interests of scheme credibility that the CEC has strongly backed an Australian 

Government scheme which features the Clean Energy Regulator (CER) as the administrator, given 

that it already administers many other related pieces of legislation (eg. the Renewable Energy 

(Electricity) Act 2000, the National Greenhouse and Energy Reporting (NGER) Act 2007, the 

Australian National Registry of Emissions Units (ANREU) Act 2011), and as such has the 

necessary foundations and know-how to deliver on this new, complex area of reporting.   

 

To enable the CER to undertake this role, the CEC favours new legislation, rather than amending 

a patchwork of legislation built for other purposes, provided that this can be prepared in a timely 

fashion for a 2022 start date.  

 

 

2. A preference for a market-based method for verifying and tracking renewable electricity 

input, subject to international acceptance of this approach 

The CEC has a preference for the use of a ‘market-based method’ for the obtaining and voluntary 

surrendering of large-scale generation certificates or Guarantees of Origin for Renewable 

Electricity (herein referred to as ‘RE-GOs’), as this provides flexibility in the physical location of the 

renewable electricity generation.  

 

However, an important caveat to this preference is that our international trading partners and 

counterparts deem this an acceptable approach, otherwise, it could represent an unacceptably high 

risk to projects whose renewable electricity production is not physically linked in time and place 

with the hydrogen production.  

 

Linked to this consideration is the need for Australia to determine the acceptability of the timescale 

over which renewable electricity is generated and ‘used’ for the purposes of hydrogen production. 

We note that there are some international schemes that require generation and nominal usage to 

be within a set time period (i.e. 18 months), meanwhile Climate Active requires an LGC issuance 

date of less than 36 months from the end of the reporting year. 

 

 

3. Support for a Guarantee of Origin for below-baseline generation, for the purposes of 

supplying the emerging hydrogen market 

The CEC recognises the need to develop a RE-GO for renewable electricity generation which is 

ineligible to participate in the LRET scheme, in order to ensure our hydro power sector is not 

disadvantaged in its ability to supply clean electricity to the emerging renewable hydrogen market.  

 

The RE-GO should also be designed to recognise generation from renewable electricity export 

projects (eg. the ASEAN-Australia Power Link), which is also excluded from the LRET scheme.  

 

Post-2030, this RE-GO will be needed to play an even bigger role with LGCs able to transition to 

this voluntary certificate scheme to verify the use of renewable energy generation.  

 

 

4. A Guarantee of Origin should also be developed for hydrogen from biomethane 

Given the Australian Government’s commitment to clean hydrogen, a Guarantee of Origin 

accounting methodology should also be developed for hydrogen derived from biomethane, which 

can be used as a direct substitute for natural gas.  
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5. Offsets within the H2GO scheme are not supported due to absence of international 

support and potential to damage the standing of Australia’s scheme 

Since the release of the National Hydrogen Strategy in late 2019, the CEC’s understanding was 

that the Australian Government was committed to developing ‘a scheme to track and certify the 

origins of internationally traded clean hydrogen’1 (our emphasis), which is defined in the strategy 

as ‘produced using renewable energy or using fossil fuels with substantial carbon capture and 

storage (CCS)’.  

 

Given this intention for Australia to support and promote clean hydrogen with emissions 

sequestered at the point of production, as well as the CEC’s concern that the use of emissions 

offsets (in this case Australian Carbon Credit Units (ACCUs)) does not align with the expectations 

of the International Partnership for the Hydrogen Economy (IPHE) and may undermine the 

reputation of the scheme as a whole, we consider that only gross emissions should be reported on 

the H2GO certificate.  

 

Should fossil fuel-based hydrogen producers wish to separately purchase ACCUs for 

unsequestered emissions associated with their projects, they are free to do so.  

 

  

6. The proposed materiality threshold is not supported  

In the context of producing hydrogen from fossil fuels on an industrial scale, the CEC does not 

regard 2.5-5.0 per cent of total emissions from a given plant as ‘small’ and does not support the 

proposed materiality threshold.  

 

Australia’s greenhouse gas emissions have risen in recent years despite the increasing share of 

renewables in its electricity mix, as a direct result of fugitive emissions from large gas fields such 

as Gorgon in Western Australia. We consider that it would be an unacceptable outcome for 

Australia’s ‘clean hydrogen’ certification program to essentially enable producers to ignore up to 5 

per cent of their emissions.  

 

 

7. Reporting framework 

We note that different plants may need or prefer to report and create certificates according to either 

batch production (eg. a single shipment of liquid hydrogen/ammonia for Japan) or periodic reporting 

cycles (eg. quarterly, yearly). As such we encourage the reporting framework to build in flexibility 

as per certificate creation under the LRET scheme to enable producers to select the approach that 

best suits their business needs.  

 

Further, we encourage DISER and the CER to consider how plants might be able to provide 

confidence to prospective offtakers (prior to the start of production) through an upfront plant 

registration/accreditation process or other, which could recognise the plant as being registered with 

Australia’s H2GO scheme.  

 

  

 

 

1 Page X, Australia’s National Hydrogen Strategy, 2019 
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8. Trials will be important, and must be conducted within compressed time frames in order 

to meet the targeted start date 

We support a small number of targeted trials across the three production pathways (where these 

projects are available) in order to inform the finer design detail of the scheme and ensure that the 

proposed framework is workable for both industry and the Regulator.  

 

With the urgency to get this scheme established by the end of 2022 at the very latest, the CEC 

expects that these trials will need to be completed by Q2, 2022, in order to allow for new legislation 

to be passed. 

 

In conclusion, we commend DISER on the work undertaken to date to develop a robust carbon 

accounting and reporting framework that can provide hydrogen customers and trading partners 

with confidence in the emissions claims that are made by producers.   

 

Given the momentum developing in relation to an international hydrogen market, we urge the 

Australian Government to continue to prioritise the final design and implementation of this scheme 

in line with international expectations, so that Australian industry can confidently pursue this major 

new economic opportunity.  

 

Please don’t hesitate to contact me at afreeman@cleanenergycouncil.org.au or on 0417 033 752 

should you have any further queries regarding this submission.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 
Anna Freeman  

Policy Director – Energy Generation & Hydrogen 
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Appendix 1: Responses to Discussion Paper questions  

Question CEC response  

1. An initial focus on hydrogen production is 
proposed to facilitate timely establishment of 
a hydrogen GO scheme. Do you agree with 
this as a starting point? 

Yes, a guarantee of origin scheme for hydrogen 
production should be the primary and initial focus 
of the scheme. We note that this will need to be 
supported by a guarantee of origin scheme for 
below baseline renewable electricity, so that it too 
may participate in supplying the emerging 
renewable hydrogen market.    

2. A well-to-gate boundary is proposed as the 
initial boundary across which the emissions 
are to be calculated for hydrogen GO 
scheme. Do you agree this is an appropriate 
and acceptable starting point for the 
boundary? 

Yes, this is an appropriate boundary as it aligns 
with expectations of Australian industry, the 
CertifHy approach and IPHE preferences.    

3. Is hydrogen production at a pressure of 
3MPa and 99% purity appropriate conditions 
for measuring the emissions associated with 
hydrogen? If hydrogen is produced at a 
different pressure and purity, can emissions 
be estimated for the conditions specified? 

Numerous hydrogen production methods have 
natural outputs below 1MPa. 100kPa is proposed 
as the measurement reference, with credits for 
higher pressures under a method to be calculated 
based on isothermal compression. 

4. The Department recognises the need to 
extend the coverage of the scheme over time 
to include hydrogen derivatives and 
downstream products, additional production 
pathways and additional steps in the value 
chain. What additional components should 
be covered and when? (Noting the 
commitment to include hydrogen energy 
carriers as an early next step). 

Given the potential and expectation that ammonia, 
methanol or liquid hydrogen will be utilised as a 
hydrogen carrier, it is appropriate that DISER 
quickly develops a methodology for emissions 
claims made for ammonia, methanol and liquid 
hydrogen in quick succession to the hydrogen GO 
scheme.  

DISER should also consider adding a 
methodology for hydrogen derived from 
biomethane.  

5. Do you agree that ISO standards and the 
GHG protocol provide the appropriate basis 
for the overarching framework for a hydrogen 
GO scheme? 

This seems appropriate.  

6. Should IPCC Guidelines, the NGERS 
determination and the Climate Active 
Electricity Accounting rules be leveraged to 
provide guidance on the detailed emissions 
calculations? 

It seems appropriate to leverage these existing 
rules/standards where possible, while maintaining 
alignment with international expectations for 
emissions accounting.   

7. What is your preferred approach to offset 
inclusion within a domestic hydrogen GO 
scheme? 

On the basis that the use of offsets does not align 
with IPHE discussions/expectations to date, nor 
does it reflect the Australian Government’s 
commitment to ‘clean hydrogen’ (described as 
either fossil based hydrogen with CCS, or 
renewable hydrogen) set out within the National 
Hydrogen Strategy, the CEC supports reporting 
only gross emissions within the Guarantee of 
Origin scheme.  

Producers would still have the opportunity to 
separately provide proof of offsets where 
applicable.  
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Question CEC response  

8. Do you agree that the Australian 
government should lead the 
administration of an Australian GO 
scheme? If not, why not? 

Yes. The credibility and integrity of the scheme is 
critical to its long term success and noting the relative 
complexity inherent in the accounting, and the existing 
legislative responsibilities already held by the Clean 
Energy Regulator, the CEC considers that the CER is 
best placed to administer the scheme.  

Further, we note that international discussions on 
emissions are conducted at Government to 
Government level, and it therefore makes sense that 
the administration of a GO is closely linked to and 
consistent with these forums.   

9. Do you agree that the scheme should 
be administered by the Clean Energy 
Regulator? 

Yes, as per our above response, this aligns with the 
CER’s existing responsibilities and the CER is best 
placed to administer the scheme.   

10. What should be the role of industry 
in co-designing a government led 
scheme? 

The role of industry should be to work collaboratively 
with DISER and the CER to inform a scheme which 
reflects customer, stakeholder and international 
expectations, and which is robust yet practical and 
efficient to implement.  

11. Do you support the creation of 
Australia’s hydrogen GO scheme as a 
certificate scheme? 

Yes – a certificate scheme is a familiar, proven and 
relatively straight forward approach. It would also align 
with the CertifHy scheme.  

12. What would you consider to be the 
best regulatory framework to support a 
hydrogen Guarantee of Origin scheme? 

A Government administered, transparent and 
straightforward regulatory framework that is 
administered by the Clean Energy Regulator. It must 
appropriately recognise the embedded emissions and 
input (fuel) characteristics of each form of hydrogen 
production. With respect to the electrolysis method this 
includes reflecting the grid intensity of the generation 
or where contractually demonstrated, renewable 
energy as an input and the scope 2 emissions 
associated with this.  

In the interests of legislative elegance, the CEC 
favours new legislation, rather than amending a 
patchwork of legislation built for other purposes, 
provided that this can be prepared in a timely fashion.  

13. How frequently do you consider 
hydrogen GO certificate creation will be 
required? 

and 

14. How frequently should data be 
reported; is the proposed 12 month 
period adequate? If not, what timeframe 
would you suggest? 

We recommend that the reporting framework retain 
some flexibility as per the LRET scheme, so that 
reporting and certificate creation can choose to report 
according to their production or periodic reporting 
cycles   

15. Do you agree with the approach set 
out for scope 1 emissions? 

Yes, it makes sense to have the initial scheme use 
IPCC and NGERS guidelines to support specific 
emissions calculations and to provide emissions 
factors.   
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Question CEC response 

16. Do you agree with the approach set 
out for upstream emissions? 

This appears appropriate.  

17. Do you agree that the calculation of 
electricity (scope 2) emissions should be 
based on the market-based method? 

Yes, on the proviso that this market-based approach is 
internationally acceptable, this is the CEC’s preferred 
approach as it provides a more flexible framework 
which means that the hydrogen production does not 
need to be physically co-located with or directly 
connected to the renewable energy generation. 

18. Would you suggest any changes to 
the Climate Active approach (set out in 
detail in Attachment D) for the purposes 
of a hydrogen GO scheme? 

It’s not clear from the discussion paper what interaction 
there will be between Climate Active and the Hydrogen 
Guarantee of Origin.   

19. What are your views on using 
voluntary surrender of LGCs to verify 
the consumption of renewable electricity 
under the market-based method, 
compared to the alternative of a 
location-based method?  

This approach offers a relatively simple and efficient 
approach for verifying the integrity of the majority of 
renewable electricity generation, and it can be 
complemented by the proposed Guarantee of Origin 
for Renewable Electricity to verify below baseline 
generation.   

20. Do you agree that a means of 
identifying consumption of below-LRET-
baseline renewable electricity 
generation would be beneficial for the 
hydrogen certification scheme? 

 

and  

 

21. What are your views on establishing 
a new renewable guarantee-of-origin 
certificate for verifying below-baseline 
and post-2030 renewable electricity? 

Development of a Guarantee of Origin for below 
baseline renewable electricity generation – specifically 
hydro – will facilitate the participation of this important 
part of Australia’s clean electricity mix in the emerging 
renewable hydrogen market alongside above-baseline 
generation.   

The GO for Renewable Electricity should also be 
designed to recognise generation from renewable 
electricity export projects (eg. the ASEAN-Australia 
Power Link), which is also excluded from the LRET 
scheme.  

Post-2030, the CEC supports LGCs transitioning to 
GOs for Renewable Energy.  

22. What would be the effect of having a 
general certification scheme for 
renewable electricity? 

It would enable all forms of renewable electricity to 
take advantage of increasing demand for renewable 
electricity from emerging hydrogen projects.  

23. Do you agree that certification 
should recognise other sources of 
renewable electricity, including those 
outlined above? 

Yes, these other forms of electricity should also be 
recognised.   

24. Do you agree that emissions should 
be attributed to co-products where they 
are on-sold? 

It is worth having a methodology for emissions 
accounting of co-products where relevant. In the case 
of renewable hydrogen plants in which all products are 
zero emissions, it’s unclear whether this will be 
important, except to demonstrate to a potential 
purchaser of oxygen that it is indeed ‘green’ oxygen. 

For non-renewable forms of hydrogen, it is critical that 
the framework aligns with international expectations 
and best practice, and that co-product emissions 
attribution does not serve as a loophole for artificially 
lowering gross reported emissions.   
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Question CEC response 

25. Are the by-products identified for 
each pathway likely to be co-products 
(or are they more likely to be waste 
products?) 

The CEC expects that by-products will most often be 
waste products, although we note that for renewable 
hydrogen production, in special circumstances there 
may be a use of oxygen in close proximity (eg. Murray 
Valley Hydrogen Park). Generally however, it would 
not be economic to transport the oxygen versus 
producing it on site from air.  

26. Do you think that the allocation 
methods suggested in each pathway are 
appropriate and practical? How would 
you suggest emissions be allocated 
between the main product and 
coproducts? 

 N/A 

27. Do you agree with an approach 
limiting provisions for CCS and CCUS in 
an initial Guarantee of Origin scheme to 
those included under the NGER 
determination, noting that these will be 
expanded or adjusted as new CCUS 
technologies and industrial processes 
are implemented? 

It is vital for the integrity and credibility of Australia’s 
H2GO scheme that the emissions accounting 
associated with the capture of CO2 for use and storage 
in a product, does not move ahead of accepted 
international standards and methodologies, or it risks 
bringing the entire scheme into disrepute.  

In relation to the work currently under way by the 
Australian Government to develop a method for CCS 
under the Emissions Reduction Fund, the CEC notes 
that it opposes further taxpayer funds being used to 
subsidise risky carbon capture and storage projects 
associated with future hydrogen projects, given that a 
secure zero emissions pathway exists via renewable 
hydrogen. 

28. What are the likely or possible 
applications of CCUS technologies in 
the hydrogen industry? 

 N/A 

29. Do you agree with setting a 
materiality threshold allowing entities to 
exclude a small amount (e.g. 2.5 to 5%) 
of total emissions from analysis? 

and  

30. What would you consider to be an 
appropriate threshold?  

In the context of producing hydrogen from fossil fuels on 

an industrial scale, the CEC does not regard 2.5-5.0 per 

cent of total emissions from a given plant as ‘small’ and 

does not support the proposed materiality threshold.   

31. Is a trial phase an appropriate next 
step for testing and refining the 
proposed methodologies? 

Yes, given the degree of complexity, it makes sense to 
undertake a short trial prior to progressing legislation. 
However, given the need to institute the scheme as 
soon as possible, we suggest that the trial period 
should be completed by the end of Q2, 2022 at the 
latest in order for the regulatory framework to be put in 
place in 2022.  

32. Is the list of attributes and features 
to be tested correct? Is there anything 
else that could be tested through a trial 
phase? 

It seems appropriate, and can be further reviewed in 
consultation with the trial participants.  
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Question CEC response 

33. Would you like to be involved in a 
trial (noting an affirmative response will 
not guarantee participation)? 

N/A 

34. What reporting frequency should be 
adopted for trials to deliver learnings 
and results quickly? 

It is appropriate that there is flexibility with reporting 
requirements for the purpose of the trial stage, 
however we note that given the limited time available 
for trials ahead of finalisation of the regulatory 
framework in 2022, we suggest that shorter reporting 
periods/cycles are likely to be necessary.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

            

         


